

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TAKE NOTICE that the Town Board of the Town of Union Vale will hold a public hearing at the Town Hall, 249 Duncan Road, LaGrangeville, New York 12540 on October 21, 2021, at 7:00 o'clock p.m. prevailing time, on Local Law No. 3 of 2021, a local law of the Town of Union Vale, Dutchess County, New York, whereby the Town opts out of allowing cannabis retail dispensaries and on-site cannabis consumption sites from being established and operated within the Town's jurisdiction, as authorized by Cannabis Law Section 131.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that copies of the aforesaid proposed local law will be available for examination at the office of the Clerk of the Town of Union Vale, at the Town Hall, 249 Duncan Road, LaGrangeville, New York 12540 between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. on all business days between the date of this notice and the date of the public hearing.

TAKE FURTHER NOTICE, that all persons interested shall have an opportunity to be heard on said proposal at the time and place aforesaid.

The preceding Resolution was offered by Councilman Welsh, who moved its adoption, seconded by Councilman Frazier.

The question of the adoption of the foregoing Resolution was duly put to a vote on roll call, which resulted as follows:

Councilman Durland Absent
Councilman Frazier Aye
Councilman McGivney Aye
Councilman Welsh Aye
Supervisor Maas Aye

DATED: Union Vale, New York September 16, 2021

ANDREA CASEY, TOW CLERK